# RESOLUTION

Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of one (1) 1500 Tradesman Crew Cab from Sunnyside Company of McHenry, Illinois Per Bid 24-7153 for the McHenry County Sheriff's Office (32)

**WHEREAS**, under the direction of the County Board, the annual budget for a fiscal year includes \$500,000 for the replacement of aging, high mileage vehicles in the Sheriff's Office fleet; and

**WHEREAS,** the Sheriff's Office continues to work with the County of McHenry to replace fleet vehicles through a regular annual replacement program; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office and Sheriff's Office fleet manager worked with purchasing on bid# 24-7153 for this fiscal year's vehicles and determined the need for one (1) 1500 Tradesman Crew Cab from Sunnyside Company of McHenry, Illinois.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by this County Board of McHenry County, Illinois, that it hereby authorizes the Director of Purchasing to finalize the purchase of one (1) Tradesman Crew Cab from Sunnyside Company of McHenry, Illinois for the McHenry County Sheriff based on pricing from the awarded Bid #24-7153 at a total base cost of \$41,644 plus options; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** by this County Board of McHenry County, Illinois that said costs for this purchase has been accounted for in the FY24 Non-Departmental Budget under Fund 100-Dept. 90-Div. 9000- Main Account 60200 (Non-Departmental-Vehicles); and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the County Clerk is hereby authorized to distribute a certified copy of this Resolution to the McHenry County Sheriff, Director of Procurement and Special Services, County Auditor, Deputy County Administrator, Chief Financial Officer, and the County Administrator.

**DATED** at Woodstock, Illinois, this 18th day of June, A.D., 2024.

	Michael Buehler, Chairman McHenry County Board
ATTEST:	
Joseph J. Tirio, County Clerk	_

# MCH MCHENRY COUNTY-IL

### **McHenry County Board**

County Board Room Woodstock, IL 60098 Meeting: June 18, 2024
Department: Sheriff's Department
Prepared By: Sandra Salgado

#### RESOLUTION

SUBJECT: Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of one (1) 1500 Tradesman Crew Cab from

Sunnyside Company of McHenry, Illinois Per Bid 24-7153 for the McHenry

County Sheriff's Office (32)

## **Board / Committee Action Requested:**

To approve the purchase of one (1) 1500 Tradesman Crew Cab as part of the McHenry County Annual replacement program.

<u>Background and Discussion:</u> The Sheriff, Director of Purchasing and Chief Financial Officer for McHenry County have worked together on an annual replacement program for aging, high mileage vehicles in the Sheriff's fleet. Each year a new bid is issued for said vehicles and the Sheriff determines which vehicles require replacement. This request is the final vehicle purchase out of the non-departmental fund approved by the board for fiscal year 2024.

Impact on Human Resources: None.

<u>Impact on Budget (Revenue; Expenses, Fringe Benefits):</u> Funding for this vehicle is accounted for in the Non-Departmental Budget under fund 100-90-9000-602000(Non-Departmental-Vehicles) for FY24. Cost for the 1500 Tradesman Crew Cab is a base cost of \$41,644 plus options.

Impact on Capital Expenditures: Yes.

Impact on Physical Space: No.

Impact on Other County Departments or Outside Agencies: No.

Conformity to Board Ordinances, Policies and Strategic Plan: Yes.